(ii) Net interest margin and interest rates before the merger of NLB and N Banka only for NLB. The segment’s net interest margin is calculated as the ratio

between annualised net interest income (i) and the sum of average interest-bearing assets and liabilities divided by 2.

The Corporate and Investment Banking segment cooperates with almost 11,000 corporate clients and holds 25.7% of

the market share in loans and 22.4% in deposits. The business’s principal is customer centricity and a focus on actual

client needs, with comprehensive and tailor-made financial solutions to support our economy.

The net interest income showed a substantial increase YoY of 53%, primarily due to the rise in loan volume and the

key ECB rate hikes positively affecting the net interest income from clients’ deposits. Deposit interest rates, being less

sensitive to market rate volatility, demonstrated a higher segment income.

Net fee and commission income increased 10% YoY, mostly due to the fees from the RoS bond issue, brokerage

services and guarantees.

The segment recorded 13% lower costs YoY as a result of higher costs in Q1 2023 associated with the integration

process of N Banka.

1-3 2024 1-3 2023 Q1 2024 Q4 2023 Q1 2023 Change QoQ

Net interest income 32.4 21.2 11.2 53% 32.4 32.1 21.2 1%

Net interest income from Assets (i) 17.8 14.2 3.6 26% 17.8 17.4 14.2 2%

Net interest income from Liabilities (i) 14.6 7.0 7.6 108% 14.6 14.6 7.0 0%

Net non-interest income 12.4 10.1 2.2 22% 12.4 9.8 10.1 26%

o/w  Net fee and commission income 10.6 9.7 1.0 10% 10.6 9.6 9.7 10%

Total net operating income 44.7 31.3 13.4 43% 44.7 41.9 31.3 7%

Total costs -15.7 -17.9 2.3 13% -15.7 -18.6 -17.9 16%

Result before impairments and provisions 29.1 13.4 15.7 117% 29.1 23.3 13.4 25%

Impairments and provisions 2.7 4.4 -1.7 -38% 2.7 -0.7 4.4 -

Result before tax 31.8 17.9 14.0 78% 31.8 22.6 17.9 41%

Change YoY

in EUR millions consolidated

31 Mar 2024 31 Dec 2023 31 Mar 2023

Net loans to customers 3,289.3 3,360.2 3,255.6 -70.9 -2% 33.7 1%

Gross loans to customers 3,341.2 3,413.2 3,306.8 -72.0 -2% 34.3 1%

Corporate 3,237.7 3,306.7 3,209.5 -69.0 -2% 28.3 1%

Key/SME/Cross Border Corporates 2,966.0 3,049.5 3,020.7 -83.5 -3% -54.7 -2%

Interest rate on Key/SME/Cross Border

Corporates loans (ii)
5.21% 4.54% 3.74%

Investment banking 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 -15% 0.0 -15%

Restructuring and Workout 109.7 97.7 56.4 12.0 12% 53.3 95%

NLB Lease&Go, Ljubljana 161.9 159.4 132.2 2.6 2 % 29.7 22 %

State 102.4 105.6 97.2 -3.2 -3% 5.2 5%

Interest rate on State loans (ii)
6.06% 5.95% 6.88%

Deposits from customers 2,202.8 2,471.8 2,394.4 -269.0 -11% -191.6 -8%

Interest rate on deposits (ii)
0.38% 0.28% 0.18%

Non-performing loans (gross) 61.7 61.8 64.9 -0.1 0% -3.2 -5%

0.67 p.p. 1.47 p.p.

0.11 p.p. -0.82 p.p.

0.10 p.p. 0.20 p.p.

Change YtD Change YoY

1-3 2024 1-3 2023 Change YoY

Cost of risk (in bps) -33 -56 23

CIR 35.0% 57.2% -22.2 p.p.

Net interest margin(ii) 4.18% 2.91% 1.28 p.p.

42  NLB Group Interim Report for the First Three Months of 2024

Impairments and provisions were net released in the amount of EUR 2.7 million due to the portfolio development and

successful workout resolution.

The volume of gross loans increased by EUR 34.3 million YtD, with a EUR 29.7 million portfolio increase from the

contribution of NLB Lease&Go, Ljubljana. The business environment remains less predictable, and corporate clients

continue their business activities cautiously. Consequently, the production of new loans in Q1 2024 was lower, with

EUR 154.0 million of new loans approved (compared to EUR 196.2 million in Q1 2023).